LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

BYE-LAWS

REMOVAL OF HOUSE REFUSE, ETC

1968

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT, 1936

BYELAWS

As to the removal of house refuse, etc., made by the Barnet London Borough Council under Section 72(3) of the Public Health Act, 1936.

1. In these byelaws "the Council" means the Barnet London Borough Council.

2. (1) Where the Council serve on the occupier of premises provided with a dustbin a notice specifying the times at which they propose to remove house refuse therefrom, the occupier shall, by every such time, place any house refuse intended for removal by the Council at a point on the premises which can be conveniently reached from a street used as a means of access for the removal of house refuse and does not necessitate the removal of refuse through a dwellinghouse if other means of access are available.

(2) All such refuse shall so far as is practicable be placed in a dustbin, and where the Council have themselves provided a dustbin for a building that dustbin shall be used.

3. No liquid matter shall be deposited in any dustbin used for house refuse intended for removal by the Council.

4. No person shall remove any matter which the Council have undertaken to remove except matter produced on his own premises which he intends to remove for sale or for his own use and which is kept in the meantime so as not to be a nuisance.

1

5. Any person who offends against any of the provisions of these byelaws shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding twenty pounds.

6. <u>Revocation of Byelaws under Article 10 of the London</u> <u>Government Order, 1965</u>.

The byelaws made by the Finchley Borough Council on the 4th August, 1938, and by the East Barnet Urban District Council on the 15th July, 1935, and which were confirmed by the Minister of Health on the 30th September, 1938, and the 2nd September, 1935, respectively are hereby revoked.

The Common Seal of the Mayor,) Aldermen and Burgesses of the) London Borough of Barnet was) hereunto affixed this Thirteenth) day of March, 1968, pursuant) to a resolution passed by the) London Borough Council on the) Twentieth day of February, 1968,) in the presence of: -

(Signed) P.G.H. WOODRUFF

Mayor

(Signed) R.A. WINCH

Deputy Town Clerk

The Minister of Housing and Local Government this day confirmed the foregoing byelaws and fixed the date on which they are to come into operation as the first day of July, 1968.

(Signed) W.M. SCHWAB

An Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

Dated 21st May, 1968